REDEEMABLE, FULLY PAID UP, NON-CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES OF THE FACE VALUE OF INR 10,000/- (INDIAN RUPEES 
TEN THOUSAND ONLY) EACH, AGGREGATING TO INR 60,00,00,000/- (INDIAN RUPEES SIXTY CRORE ONLY) (“SERIES A 
DEBENTURES”) UNDER ISIN INE08XP07423, COMPRISING OF: 

a) BASE ISSUE OF UP TO 25,000 (TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND) SENIOR, SECURED, RATED, LISTED, TRANSFERABLE, 

REDEEMABLE, FULLY PAID UP, NON-CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES OF THE FACE VALUE OF INR 10,000/- 
(INDIAN RUPEES TEN THOUSAND ONLY) EACH, AGGREGATING TO INR 25,00,00,000/- (INDIAN RUPEES 
TWENTY FIVE CRORE ONLY); AND 

b) A GREEN SHOE OPTION OF UP TO 35,000 (THIRTY FIVE THOUSAND) SENIOR, SECURED, RATED, LISTED, 
TRANSFERABLE, REDEEMABLE, FULLY PAID UP, NON-CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES OF THE FACE VALUE OF 
INR 10,000/- (INDIAN RUPEES TEN THOUSAND ONLY) EACH, AGGREGATING TO INR 35,00,00,000/- (INDIAN 
RUPEES THIRTY FIVE CRORE ONLY) (“SERIES A DEBENTURES GREEN SHOE OPTION”);  

THE SERIES A DEBENTURES SHALL BE ISSUED AT AN ISSUE PRICE OF INR 10,053/- (INDIAN RUPEES TEN THOUSAND 
FIFTY-THREE ONLY) (INCLUSIVE OF ACCRUED INTEREST OF INR 53/- (INDIAN RUPEES FIFTY-THREE ONLY)). 

SERIES B: UP TO 20,000 (TWENTY THOUSAND) SENIOR, SECURED, RATED, LISTED, TRANSFERABLE, REDEEMABLE, 
FULLY PAID UP, NON-CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES OF THE FACE VALUE OF INR 10,000/- (INDIAN RUPEES TEN

[...]

redeemable, fully paid up, non-convertible debentures of the face value of INR 
10,000/- (Indian Rupees Ten Thousand Only) each, aggregating to INR 60,00,00,000/- 
(Indian Rupees Sixty Crore Only) under ISIN INE08XP07423, comprising of: 
Base Issue: 
25,000 (Twenty Five Thousand) senior, secured, rated, listed, transferable, 
redeemable, fully paid up, non-convertible debentures of the face value of INR 
10,000/- (Indian Rupees Ten Thousand Only) each, aggregating to INR 25,00,00,000/- 
(Indian Rupees Twenty Five Crore Only); and 
Green Shoe: 
Up to 35,000 (Thirty Five Thousand) senior, secured, rated, listed, transferable, 
redeemable, fully paid up, non-convertible debentures of the face value of INR 
10,000/- (Indian Rupees Ten Thousand Only) each, aggregating to INR 35,00,00,000/- 
(Indian Rupees Thirty Five Crore Only); 

The Series A Debentures shall be issued at an issue price of INR 10,053/- (Indian 
Rupees Ten Thousand Fifty-Three Only) (inclusive of accrued interest of INR 53/- 
(Indian Rupees Fifty-Three Only)). 

Series B Debentures:  

Issue of up to 20,000 (Twenty Thousand) senior, secured, rated, listed, transferable, 
redeemable, fully paid up, non-convertible debentures of the face value of INR

[...]

INE08XP07423, comprising of: 
Base Issue: 
25,000 (Twenty Five Thousand) senior, secured, 
rated, listed, transferable, redeemable, fully paid up, 
non-convertible debentures of the face value of INR 
10,000/- (Indian Rupees Ten Thousand Only) each, 
aggregating to INR 25,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees 
Twenty Five Crore Only); and 
Green Shoe: 
Up to 35,000 (Thirty Five Thousand) senior, secured, 
rated, listed, transferable, redeemable, fully paid up, 
non-convertible debentures of the face value of INR 
10,000/- (Indian Rupees Ten Thousand Only) each, 
aggregating to INR 35,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees 
Thirty Five Crore Only); 

The Series A Debentures shall be issued at an issue 
price of INR 10,053/- (Indian Rupees Ten Thousand 
Fifty-Three Only) (inclusive of accrued interest of INR 
53/- (Indian Rupees Fifty-Three Only)). 

Series B Debentures:  
Issue of up to 20,000 (Twenty Thousand) senior, 
secured, rated, listed, transferable, redeemable, 
fully paid up, non-convertible debentures of the face